VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes
Tuesday, May 11, 2021 at 5:00 P.M.
Council Chambers, Vigo County Annex

Pledge of Allegiance
President Aaron Loudermilk called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of
Allegiance.

Calling of the roll
Present: Travis Norris, Marie Theisz, Don Morris, Vicki Weger, Brenda
Wilson, David Thompson, Aaron Loudermilk.

Correcting of the journal of the preceding meeting if needed
April 6 2021 Sunshine Meeting
April 13, 2021 Regular Meeting
There were no corrections to the minutes of the April 6 Sunshine Meeting. David
Thompson made a motion to approve the minutes of the Sunshine Meeting. Travis
Norris seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote, the motion passed with a vote of 7-0.

There were no corrections to the minutes of the April 13 regular meeting. David
Thompson made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting. Brenda Wilson
seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote, the motion passed with a vote of 7-0.

Public Comment
There were none.

Communications from elected officials, other officials or agencies of the County

Annual Report of Redevelopment Commission was received from the Redevelopment
Commission. It is appropriate to receive these as a matter of record and no action needs
to be taken.

Reports from standing committee(s)
There were none.

Ordinances relating to appropriations

i. ROC 2021-016, Final Action Regarding Resolution 2021-03:
Final Reading of Duke Energy Renewables Solar, LL.C
This matter was approved at the April meeting of the Council, however, Council was
provided tonight with a Form SB-1 and a worksheet showing different scenarios by
Council Administrator Kylissa Miller, the lead sheet of which shows potential tax
abatement options/schedules. A document prepared by Tyler Coon with Duke Energy
that was sent today to President Loudermilk was also given to Council members just




before the start of the meeting which set forth a 10-year personal property tax abatement
schedule and a 7-year personal property tax abatement schedule which was modified.
The modified schedule is different than what is shown on the worksheet prepared by Ms.
Miller. The meeting was then opened for additional questions regarding this material. A
lengthy discussion took place during which it was brought out that Duke Energy
Renewables Solar would be amenable to the modified 7-year schedule (which schedule is
different than the state standard) or the standard 10-year schedule. It was clarified that
this request was for personal property tax abatement only and not real property. It was
also noted that in states where abatements were not granted, the proposed project did not
go forward. It was also noted that this project involved both Vigo and Sullivan Counties.
If an abatement was not approved in Sullivan County, the result would be that the largest
amount land for the project would be in Vigo County but it would not derail the project.
On the other hand, if Sullivan County granted an abatement and Vigo County did not, the
most land for the project would then switch to Sullivan County. Don Morris made a
motion to amend the Resolution 2021-03 to a 7-year modified schedule personal property
tax abatement. Brenda Wilson seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote of 7-0, the
amendment passed. Brenda Wilson moved to approve the 7-year modified schedule
personal property tax abatement as amended. Don Morris seconded the motion. Upon a
roll call vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed.

ii, ROC 2021-18 Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-09:
Drug Free Community

This is a request to appropriate $56,693 into Operating Expenses for the Drug Free
Community Fund. Brandon Halleck explained that this program is funded by court user
fees paid via the Vigo County Clerk’s Office and City of Terre Haute Clerk’s office.
75% of the fees stay here locally and 25% goes back to the Criminal Justice Institute. At
a local level, these funds are then granted out in three categories: prevention, treatment,
and law enforcement. So each year, the funds have to be appropriated out and the
funding body is the County Council. The Council had no additional questions. Marie
Theisz made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-09. Vicki
Weger seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously
passed.

i, ROC 2021-019, Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-10;

EDIT/Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-15: County

General
This Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-10 is a request for an appropriation in the
amount of $170,000 to build restroom facilities to be located at the trailhead of Ruble
Park on land owned by Ivy Tech which will be maintained by Ivy Tech after
construction. This was a request for appropriation from EDIT OR from County General
(Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-15). This was discussed at length at the
Sunshine Meeting. The decision tonight is whether to move forward and, if so, from
which fund the money will be appropriated. Councilwoman Vicki Weger indicated that
after discussion with the Auditor’s Office, she felt that the funds should be used from
County General rather than EDIT. The balances of each fund, along with projections
through the end of this year, were discussed along with the project itself. It was clarified



that the facility was being built with county money on land owned by Ivy Tech and
would be maintained by Ivy Tech. Technically, it would be owned by Ivy Tech but is
being looked at as a community resource for use by all members of the community. A
memorandum of understanding (“MOU”) is being prepared and although it was hoped
that it would be ready for presentation to the meeting tonight, review and approval by the
attorneys preparing same was not complete. It should be completed in the next week or
so. Commissioner Brendan Kearns assured the Council that if this appropriation is
approved tonight, the County Attorneys will be consulted for approval by the County and
if agreeable terms cannot be reached by the parties, the Commissioners would not sign it
and the project would die. It was also noted that if in the future something would happen
and Ivy Tech closed/terminated being a community college, the facility could be moved
from the premises. Discussion continued. Marie Theisz made a motion to use EDIT
funds, which would be Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-10, to fund this
$170,000.00 request. There was no second to the motion and the motion died. Don
Morris made a motion to use County General funds, which would be Additional
Appropriation Ordinance 2021-15, to fund this request for $170,000.00. Vicki Weger
seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote, voting was as follows: Travis Norris — aye;
Marie Theisz — aye; Don Morris — aye; Vicki Weger — aye; Brenda Wilson — aye; David
Thompson — nay; Aaron Loudermilk — nay. With a vote of 5-2, motion passes.

iv. ROC 2021-020, Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing
Appropriation 2021-04: Juvenile Justice Center
This was discussed at length at the Sunshine Meeting and is request to transfer funds
from the Food Line item to the Vehicle Line item in the amount of $31,000.00. The
Council had no further questions. David Thompson made a motion to approve
Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriation 2021-04. Brenda Wilson
seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed.

V. ROC 2021-021, Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-11:
Juvenile Justice Center

This was discussed at length at the Sunshine Meeting and is a request for an additional
appropriation for building repair and for locks, audio and video. Brenda Wilson
questioned whether Norm Loudermilk, Executive Director, had asked the Commissioners
to fund any of these repairs. Mr. Loudermilk replied in the negative due to the fact that
there are several large building repair expenditures he was going to be requesting from
the Commissioners and he thought it would be prudent to use some of his non-reverting
funds (which are not taxpayer dollars) for some of the smaller ticket repairs. When this
fund was established last year by the Commissioners, it was with the understanding that
they could be requested to be used for building repairs, among other things. There was a
lengthy discussion. Brenda Wilson made a motion to amend Additional Appropriation
Ordinance 2021-011 Juvenile Justice Center Non-Reverting Fund subcategory
4959.35450.000.0000 Building Repair in the amount of $65,760 be reduced to $35,760.
Lacking a second to the motion, the motion died. David Thompson made a motion to
approve Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-11 as presented. Vicki Weger
seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote, voting was as follows: Travis Norris — nay;



Marie Theisz — aye; Don Morris — aye; Vicki Weger — aye; Brenda Wilson — nay; David
Thompson — aye; Aaron Loudermilk — aye. With a vote of 5-2, motion passes.

Vi. ROC 2021-022, Salary Ordinance 2021-12: Juvenile Justice
Center

This matter was discussed at length at the Sunshine Meeting. Norm Loudermilk,
Executive Director, advised that he wished to withdraw his request for additional
appropriation to fund this Salary Ordinance due to the fact that he had gone over his
budget and felt that he currently had enough funds in his budget to cover the salaries of
two additional full time detention officers. He would only need the Council to approve
the addition of two full-time detention officers. There was a discussion regarding salary
classification which was determined to be Civilian Pole A. It was noted that the fund set
forth in Section 2 of this Salary Ordinance needed to be corrected. Don Morris made a
motion to amend Section 2 of Salary Ordinance 2021-12 from “Juvenile Justice Center”
to “County General Fund” and to add “Civilian Pole A” as the salary classification for the
addition of two detention officers. Vicki Weger seconded the motion. Upon a roll call
vote of 7-0, the motion was unanimously approved. Don Morris made a motion to
approve Amended Salary Ordinance 2021-12. Vicki Weger seconded the motion. Upon
a roll call vote of 7-0, the motion was unanimously approved.

vii.  ROC 2021-022, Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-12:
Juvenile Justice Center
This Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-12 was withdrawn.

viii. ROC 2021-023, Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-13:
Public Defenders

This Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-13 was for the purchase of a vehicle.
This was discussed at length at the Sunshine Meeting. The Public Defender’s Office has
notified that the payout for this vehicle will be $10,271 rather than the $12,000 requested.
President Loudermilk advised that the request could be vote on as is it could be amended
to reduce the amount. Also, the Fund name needed to be corrected in Section 1. Brenda
Wilson made a motion to amend Section 1 of Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-
13 to reflect the correct Fund name of “Public Defender Supplemental Fund” and the
amount being requested reduced to $10,271. David Thompson seconded the motion.
Upon aroll call vote of 7-0, the motion was unanimously approved. Brenda Wilson
made a motion to approve Amended Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-13. Don
Morris seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote of 7-0, the motion was unanimously
approved.

ix. ROC 2021-024, Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-14:
Homeland Security Fund
This Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-14 is being requested for the purchase of
‘a vehicle and was discussed at length at the Sunshine Meeting. The Council had no
further questions. Travis Norris made a motion to amend the name of the Fund in
Section 1 to “Homeland Security Fund”. Brenda Wilson seconded the motion. Upon a
roll call vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed. Brenda Wilson made a motion to



approve Amended Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-14. Vicki Weger seconded
the motion. Upon a roll call vote of 7-0, the motion was unanimously approved.

X. ROC 2021-025, Additional Appropriation 2021-16: Road
Closure Fund
This Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-16 is being requested from the Road
Closure Fund in order to purchase a flat bed semi-trailer and close out this fund. The
Council had no further questions. Vicki Weger made a motion to approve Additional
Appropriation Ordinance 2021-16. David Thompson seconded the motion. Upon a roll
call vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed.

Xi. ROC 2021-026, Salary Ordinance 2021-13: Vigo County
Health Department

This Salary Ordinance 2021-13 was a request to increase the salary of the Environmental
Health Supervisor. This request was discussed at length at the Sunshine Meeting. Kara
Wright, HR Director, was present and asked to clarify to the Council that the amount of
increase requested inadvertently included longevity pay in the amount. The actual
request should have been for an increase to $48,900 rather than $51,000. Ms. Wright
said she had researched surrounding counties’ pay rates for jobs with similar duties and
the average of 6 counties (with 3 paying more and 3 paying less than Vigo County) was
$47,770.60. Adding in a cost of living increase would make the total around $49,000.
So the ask is in a proper amount. However, Ms. Wright felt that rather than just
increasing the salary for the particular employee, that another pay grade should be created
in order to not run into this same situation down the road. The current pay grade for this
position is Pat B. This could create a situation in the future where the person appointed
to this position would be making the exact same pay rate as the people she was
supervising (which is the current situation). The next step up would be Exec A which
would then put the person making as much as the department head. Neither situation
would be fair to anyone. Ms. Wright felt that a new category, Pat C, should be created
that would be somewhere in between Pat B and Exec A to solve this problem. There was
a lengthy discussion. It was felt that the current employee should definitely be making
more than the people she supervised. However, the Council really wanted to see a report
from an independent third party, typically being Wilson, Irwin & Scheele (“WIS™),
before any decision is made. Brenda Wilson made a motion to table Salary Ordinance
2021-13 and Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-17 until the June 8 meeting in
order to be able to obtain and review the information to be provided by WIS. David
Thompson seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously
passed

xii. = ROC2021-026, Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-17:
Vigo County Health Department
This Additional Appropriation Ordinance 2021-17 goes along with Salary Ordinance
2021-13 and was tabled until the June 8 meeting.



xiii. ROC 2021-027: Public Safety LIT Options for Distribution to
Units for Distribution in 2022

The distribution of the Public Safety LIT Options to Units for Distribution in 2022 using
the 65% run ratio/35% levy ratio was introduced at the Sunshine Meeting. These
percentages are what have been agreed to and used since these distributions originated.
Aaron Loudermilk reminded Council members that once these distributions are decided,
the Units are then required to submit a letter by July 1 of this year for the approved use of
the funds. Don Morris made a motion to approve the Public Safety LIT Options for
Distribution to Units for Distribution in 2022 using the 65%-35% split. Brenda Wilson
seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed.

Honorary Resolutions
There were none.

Resolutions relating to fiscal policies of the Council
There were none

Appointments

There were none

Adjournment
David Thompson made a motion to adjourn. Brenda Wilson seconded the motion. The

meeting was adjourned at 7:10 p.m.



MINUTES OF THE VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
May 11, 2021

s
Presented to the Vigo County Council, read in full and adopted as written this 83{ day of
June, 2021,

/ 7
Nay [ ] Abstain [ ] Travis Norris — - :

Aye [z/Absent [] . . -
Nay D Abstain I:I Marie Theisz %\z«’%
== AL¥ 7

N ! L A
Aye D Absent D Don W. Morris

Nay D Abstain |:|

Aye Iz/ Absent [_] o B i ~ 32’ v(_
Nay D Abstain D Mic Wicgen . J C? /é;/@ }11/]
[ / ! -

\
Aye Iz/ Absent .
Nay o=y D Brenda Wilson %Lﬂ m

Aye E/Absent .
Nay Abstain D Savd Thompﬁ@ 3> §\ Rz
N P

Aye @/ Absent [ ] Aaron Loudermilk, % y
Nay [ ] Abstain [ ] President

ames W. Bramble
Vigo Auditor




8/°908' /€% uoneaoual || B | d1DA 40} papirosd saoiared Buiiesuibug dnaig oupenio) 411 psajutena) - 00SH peajuleUs)
¥8'9z.'/0G% 1o8lo4d [ 81 JIOA 10} BUIOBLINSS. PROL 01} SBIIAIDS |EUOISSSJ0.d JBydsy As|lBA Useqem 411 pesiuleua) - 00SY pssjuieusd
Pl BE9'6EZS wsfoid [| 8 | dIDA 10} PaplAcid §301AJSS |BUOISSBJ0Id $40)0BJUOD ZINa4 dI1 pPSSjulBKe] - 00SY pasiieus)
99'880'€5% uolizAoual || 2 | dIDA Joj papiaoid ssoinles Buesuibug dnolg) oulpeLIo) 411 PRSIUIBNSD = 00GH pasjulers)
0E VIG'EES uoneAcual || 8 | dIDA Joj papiroid saolales BulsauiBug dnolg) oulpelIo i1 padeus) = 0OSH pesjuleus)
89°/0L'21$ uoneAoual || g | DA Jo} paplroid saoiaies Bupssuibug dnous) oupeso) 411 peaweusa) - 00Sy peojuleUa)
26 €/9'L9% uoneaousl || 9 | dIDA 10} paplaotd saoiales Buussulbug dnoug) oulpelo) 41l se|de1s - LOSY sa|dels
16260'121% uoneaousal || g | dIDA 10} peplaoid saolases Buussuibug dnolg) ouipeno) 411 se|deis - oSy sa|delg
19'80F LS weJbold |asa1q/By Joj uswdinby abajj0n Alunwiwod yoa ] AA| 411 se|de1s - LOSH s9|de)s
WUNowy asoding Anug pung SWEN ealy 4L

ueOT/SIURID)
90'62Z8'0L1'L$ sladojara ddniyuassAy ] LU0 sAenQ (eyded

0} JuswAed pue ‘welboid Byyesaiqg s.2bs|j0D

yos A| o} sallddns '|| ' | JIDA 104 S30IAIBS
06265 '96% spuog GONZ LU0 1s8Is)U| - B3ty NSO 1s218)U| 90IA8G 192
000006428 spuog 600z uo [edidulid - Baly NSO rediouug 901AI8S 1990

junouwy uondunsaq AloBsjeogng Alobaie)

saJnpuadx3 uolssiuwoy Juatudojdaapay

Jado|araQ D) 0} PaLISJSUEI] 818M SPUNY 859U 4O || JBY) Pansse s! 1| ‘eaue ddniyusssAy] au) Ul 0ZOZ Ul SNUaAsl 411 J0 96'69/'/6ES PaIR8II02 AUnod auj (Z)

sainypuadxs au) ut papnjoul si (sJadojarag ay) Aq pied uouod sy 4o 8AISN|O

SPpUOQ Sy} UO 931AJ3S 1GaP |IN4 "SNUSABI SE papn|oul

a.e sjuswiAed jlejuoys osay | ‘sjusluAed (In) exew o} siadojaAsq Uy Woly palinbal Sem Z8'1.68'09€ S JO |IBJUOUS Y ‘1GSP PUOG PIRIJOSSE S} 301AISS A||N} OF JUSIOIYNSUL 2JoM BSIE NSO SU} Ul Senuanas 4i1 (1)

0008

0% ¥88'888%
(2) 96'69/' /6%

0L 724818
(1) 05'268'LLZ'2S

00 0%

18910'85L$
96'69.'/6€$
L0ELB'LELS

(1) 22 11T LS

18zl
pasiuleuS)
ddnuyuassAy]
saidels

NSO

Sain)ipuadx] [B10 L

SSNU3ASY |10

SWeEN ealy JiL

sainupuadx3 pue SoNUSAdY d|L [BI0]

SONVNIS

SUON
uonesuadurodjAlees Junowy aueN
uoISSIWWOD 3y} Jo sadhojdwy
SUON
21eQ pu3 ARy puz JesA B 2AY 21eqd LRI aAdY Hels JesA e aanoy Sl SuweN

1e3 A Jold Ul PaAOWSY SIBUOISSIUWOD

0zoz/ELZ)L S8A 020Z/1/} SBA Jaquiaiw Alosinpy 18ma7 anoer
0zoz/eLeL SBA 0caziLiL SBA Joquisiy SUMUSI 42y
0coz/ELZH SBA 0Z0Z/LiL SaA Kejeioeg Is1siid sAe) Alepy
azoz/eLiZL SBA 0202/} SBA juspisald 82IA uois|ey dollied
020Z/ELITL SBA OZ0Z/LL SOA juapisaid Jabung o1y
31 pu3 Ay pu3 fes A je aAoY 3)eQ HBIS 8AIRY HEIS JBBA JB BAIOY SHL sweN

(se)e|ndodaid ojul} 0Z/L€/Z) JO SE SI2UOISSIWIWOY BARIY
2802122/ 20021221 Jeziyd £91Y JUsldo|aAS(Q IOUODT GZ't1-2-9€ Ol 0L0v8L va3 18244
9e0z/8LIY 9002/8LIY pasjuiepa) e8ly JuswdojaAsQ oItiouoa SZ'i-2-9€ Ol 600781 vQ3 pesitieus)
seozielel SO0Z/ELIZH ddniyusssAyl B8l usdojars 2IWouody ¥l-2-9¢ DI 200¥81L V(@3 eisald ddnuyuessiyy
6202/Z/E 6661/2/E ss|delg e8ly Juswdojarsq diwouco] SZ'ri-/-9E DI Z200v8L v(Q3 se|delg
1202/62/6 /66116216 NS2 BaJy Juswdojsasq olWouooy Pl-2-9€ DI €00¥8.L @3 '9u| '|99ig puejUesy

uondiasag s1eq uonelidx3 BEREIEERE] SWEUNDIN BalY JI1 asodind 2po?) BUBIPU| R SWEN Ealy UOIEO|Y 11

(suojsuedxs pue|(sjeeiyUope30iiy/dLL 1SN SYINY ANV SLIRLSIAHILIOVNYI

'SMO||0} SB ‘UDISSIWWOY Juswdoleaspay ey Aq paleaud sIoLISIp BUIdLBUY JUSLISIOU! X} 8} JO YoES 0} 198dsa) yjim
0202 JeaA aU} 1o} UolEWIOU! BUIMO]I0) BU} '80UBUIS 1UBLILIBAOS [E007 JO JUSWEdS( U} PUE 'JIUMY} JO SAIINOSXT $JBUCISSILWIOS AUNGD '[IOUN0D AUNOY aU) 0} sapinold AGaJsy LOISSILIWOYD) Juswidojaaspay AUNoY oBIA U} 'Lt -/-98 8po) BUE(PU| O} JUBNSING

(120Z ‘S| 1Udy AQ papiaoid 8q 01) LZ0T

Judy :31va

((JeuoIssIWWIOY) 8ANNDBXT AUNOD 4O SIBqUIBI JO ‘JUSPISBId |1DUNDY UMO JOABIA JO BWEN) (APog 2ANDSXT) LINN 40 IAILNDIXT 'SHINOISSININOD ALNNOD

(Aemele9 Ybnouu; D@y 8yl Jo 83O [B0514 BYI AQ papIwans aq 03)

(€1-P1-2-9€ 01 OL LNYNSYUNd)

NOISSINWOD LNINdOTIAIATY FHL 40 18043 TYNNNY

ANV TIONNOD ALNNOD 0D

(497@) JONVNI4 LNJWNYIAOD TvI0T 40 LNINLHYdIA YNVIANI ‘0L

NOISSINWOD LNJFWJOT3A3A3Y ALNNOD O9IN WOXS



payoeye 8ag
0z0z/1i8 05 265°+.2'2$ 00'0$ 05265'L.22'cs NS9) 5002 Jo spuog Bulpunjoy siqexe [ejusy eses juswdojanag oIWou0o] NSO
(1L woy pied 9 J0 UOOH)
spuog jo @le AINBIN  198Q UO PIed IRd  DUIPUBISING I'8d [B101 g 1snipypids SWEeN 1980 o
Aemsjes) ur Juswsbeueyy 1gag o} Syury
- NOILD3S 30V SINIWAVd 15930
v6'120'68 1L Jezud - ZoSY lezyd
9009b'65L LS i1 paajuiens) - 0Oy pssueps)
000% JUNCO2Y UONEDO||Y ddruyjuassAy]
€5C/8'680'LS dIL se|deys - LOGY sa|dels
IV ELE'LIES JUNOJJY UOHEO(Y NSO
000$ sniding - o0z 40 spuog Buipunjay [Bjusy ases a|qexe NSO
1¥'629'00v% snlesay 8olAlas 198 - G00T 40 spuog Bulpuniey (ejuay BseS B|gexe | NS2
ob €€¢ pun4 Bupuis - GO0 J0 spuog Buipunjay [eIUSY esesT S|qexe L NSO
SoUE(EQ SWEN puny SWEN 8ty 4]
10202 ‘1€ Jaquiadag jo se ejeg pung

saxe) Auadosd [ea. ||ey J1ay) Aed Jou pip pesjuieuan) sexe) Auedoud [ess Bulds
Jo ||e} 1oy Aed jou pip saidels 0Z0Z 'L 1snBny Lo Jo pled Ajjny s1em spuog GO0Z Y1 “saimpuadxe sy} Ul papniou S| (ssedojersq sui Aq pIed UoILOd ey} 0 SAISNIOUI) SPLOG BU} LIO SOIAJSS 1GOP (N4 BNUBAa) SB
PepNaLt 8Je sjuswiAed j|gjlioys 3sayl S)UBWAR |Iny syew o} siedojaraq SU) Wa; PaNba) Sem Z8 LS8 0BES IO |[BILOLS VY 18P PUOq PIEIonSSE Y} SOIAIES Aljn) Of 1UBIDIYNSUI 2JoM BalE NS 8y) ul senuaAel 4|1

(€1-P1-2-9€ 01 OL LNVNSAN)

NOISSINWOD LNFNdOTIAIATY IHL 4O L30T TYNNNY

D0u Buipiebay sajoN [eUonIpPY



00'008'€Y9'ET 000 00°008'Et9'ET 00°008Et9’ET D77 SHINLYVA TYNOIDYN VIIDHNYIAIS VIHNYLNOD ¥ $Z0-000'S00-00T-vO-ET-¥8 78
00'0E8'6EL'TE 000 00'0EB'6EL'ZT 00°0€8'6EL'ZT NI SOINVNAG 1331S d  ¥Z0-000'%#0%-920-00-00-¥8 v8
000 000 000 000 D17 IWNOIDVN VOI94NY3AIS VIHNVAINOD d  ¥¢0-000°009-100-00-00-¥8 8
AV [BIURWRIIU| | AV 35Bg | ON[EA Passassy 1SN | anjep passassy 55019 alep sohedxe] apo) adA] Ajadosd Jaquing |924ed Auno)

NSY




000 000 000 oo'o INIWHOTIAIATY 40 ININLHYLIA ALNNOD ODIA ¥ €£00-000°010-00E-vE-60-v8 8
000 000 000 000 INIWG01IAIA3Y 40 INFWLEVAIA ALNNOD ODIA Y £00-000'900-00Z-£€-60-¥8 78
000 000 000 000 IN3WdOT3IA3A3Y 40 LNIWLHYLIA ALNNGD ODIA ¥ €00-000°S00-00Z-££-60-18 v8
000 00006 00°006 00°'006 DIDJIA 8 SYIWOHL NYTEVH ¥ £00-000°010-00Z-ZE-60-¥8 ¥8
AV [BJUSWRIOU| | AV 9S8 | BnjeA pPassassy 18N | anjeA passassy 5S040 awep Jakedxe| apo?) adA] Auadosd 13quunp [3died Auno)

weifd




00'002'952'ST 00°000°S0F'a  00°002°'199'1Z 0000219912 I (LN NMOLSHIOWH diS NDT 4 FEO-000'ETO-00T-EQ-EL-¥E 8
00’0 000 000 00’0 1SY3 3H015¥34NS 321440 IHL STVLS ¥H4//211 0D QI0H ILYLST TvIH ¥SN d  vZ0-000°06E-920-00-00-v8 v8
00DIF Z5Y9 000 00'0TP'ZSH'9 00°0TH'Z50'9 71 18v3 IHO1SHINS 31440 d  $Z0-000°ZSy-600-00-00-v8 e
AV [Eauawiaiou) AV 5eg aN|e/ passassy 1aN | 2nje/ passassy sS0i0 LB JOABUXEL 3p0D adA ) AJadold JaquINN [@0ied Aqunod

mo_%..@




00°S8E'9TZ'E 00'0982re 00'SHZ'6S0'Y 00'008'89E'S I ALNWH FYHIL YISI¥d ddNYNNISSAHL ] YZ0-000'¥10-00Z-C0-ET-¥8 ve
00'8LT'OFZ'OT 00'TE6'£TT'T 00'0TT'890'8T 00°0TT'RaF'ST 21 ILNWH IHEIL V1SI¥d ddNUNNISSAHL d vZ0-000'8Lp-600-00-00-¢8 8
AV |E3UBWRDU) AV 2588 IN[EA Passassy 19N | aN|EA passassy $5019 awep Jakedxe] apo) adA} Auadoig J3qUINN [a0iegd Auno)

&sﬁ%ﬁoé\




00°000°SL'2T

000 00°000'SPL'ZT 00°000'SHLET ONIWSN W3DATd ¥  #¢0-000"900-00Z-S0-E1-¥8 8
00'066'SPP'T 000 00°066'SYY'T 00°066°SPE'T VSN W3IDATd /¥SN WILNINGTI d ¥Z0-000°LLE-920-00-00-¥8 ve
000 000 000 000 NOILYHO4HOD Q33LINIVLIYID d  %Z0-000°00£-000-00-00-78 ¥8
AY |EIUBWaou| AV aseg an|ep passassy 19N an|eA passassy ss049 awep Jakedxe] 3po) adA ] Audoly Jaquinn [2a1ed Auno)

)




FINAL ACTION BY COUNTY COUNCIL OF
VIGO COUNTY, INDIANA
REGARDING RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 03
(Personal Property)

WHEREAS, the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, adopted Resolution
2021-03 on April 13, 2021, a resolution declaring an Economic Revitalization Area
for the purpose of a ten (10) year personal property tax abatement for Duke Energy
Renewables Solar, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (“Petitioner”) for the
development of a utility-scale solar electric generation facility located on State Road
246 on approximately 896.38 acres of land in Pierson and Linton Townships, Vigo
County;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Law, Petitioner has published notice of the
adoption and substance of that Resolution including a description of the affected
area and notice that a description of the affected area is available for inspection in
the office of the county assessor and further stating a date on which the County
Council would receive and hear remonstrances and objections and take final action
and consider the adoptions of the waivers, and has provided proof of publication of
such notice;

WHEREAS, the County Council has conducted the hearing as required by law
and has received no remonstrances or objections to designation of the affected area
as a revitalization area or to approval of the Statement of Benefits;

WHEREAS, a petition for ten (10) year real and personal property tax
abatement has been filed with the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana
requesting that the real property described therein be designated an Economic
Revitalization Area for purposes of real and personal property tax abatement; and

WHEREAS, said matter is before the County Council for final action under
Indiana Law; and

WHEREAS, the County Council has received and examined, before such
hearing, a Statement of Benefits on the form prescribed by the Department of Local
Government Finance and proper application for designation and has heard all
appropriate evidence about the proposed project and has found and does find:

1. That the estimate of the cost of the new manufacturing equipment is
reasonable for equipment of that type; and,

2. That the estimate of individuals who will be employed as a result of the

installation of the new manufacturing equipment and the proposed project can
reasonably be expected from the proposed project; and,

70031360v1



3. That the estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be
employed can reasonably be expected to result from the proposed installation of the
new manufacturing equipment and the proposed project; and,

4. That the benefits described in Petitioner’s Statement of Benefits can
reasonably be expected to result from the proposed installation of new
manufacturing equipment and the proposed project; and,

S. That the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction; and,

6. That all qualifications for establishing an economic revitalization area have
been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, for final action on Resolution 2021-03, the County
Council of Vigo County, Indiana, FINDS, DETERMINES, AND RESOLVES that:

1. All the requirements for designation of the real estate described in
Resolution 2021-03 as an Economic Revitalization Area have been met, these
findings are true, and all information required to be submitted has been submitted
in proper form; and,

2. Resolution 2021-03 is in all respects confirmed and approved (as modified
to incorporate therein this final action) and that the benefits of the proposed
redevelopment are sufficient to justify personal property tax abatement over a 7-
year deduction period under Indiana statutes for the proposed acquisition of the
equipment described in the Statement of Benefits of Petitioner and the deduction
for the proposed project and acquisition of the equipment and the Statement of
Benefits submitted are approved and the County Council authorizes and directs
endorsement of said Statement to show such approval and that the real estate
described in Resolution 2021-03 is declared an economic revitalization area for the
purposes of personal property tax abatement over a 7-year deduction period and
the real estate is hereby designated as an Economic Revitalization Area under I.C.
6-1.1-12.1-1, et seq. and Petitioner is entitled to personal property tax deduction
over a 7-year deduction period in connection with the proposed acquisition of the
new manufacturing equipment; and,

3. Said Resolution supplements any other designation of the real estate as a
Revitalization Area or other similar designation; and,

4. This Final Action, findings and confirmation of Resolution 2021-03 shall
be incorporated in and be a part of Resolution 2021-03.

Signature Page Follows

70031360v1



Presented to the Vigo County Council, read in full and adopted as written this _U_ day of May, 2021,

Aye [] Absent [] e o 3 ?k
Nay [ Abstain [] Brenda Wilson L///M nl o QZWW
[ p
Aye [] Absent O ] ' /
Nay []  Abstain [] Travis Norris - ﬁ
'l /4 I — =
Aye [] Absent [] . .
Nay [] Abstain [] Marie Theisz (Q’//
Aye [] Absent [] _
Nay [ ]  Abstain [ ] Don W. Morris m m/ |
-
Aye [] Absent [] o , / w
W8 WS e ok dhgu
Aye [] Absent []
Aye [] Absent [] Aaron Lqudermilk,
Nay D Abstain |:| President e

Attest:
QM%

James W. Bramble
Vigo Auditor

This instrument prepared by Nathan Hagerman, Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP,
One Indiana Square, Suite 3500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

70031360v1



STATEMENT OF BENEFITS

UTILITY DISTRIBUTABLE PROPERTY
State Form 52446 (R3/ 11-15)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

PRIVACY NOTICE

Any information concerning the cost
of the property and specific salaries paid
to individual employees by the property
owner is confidential per IC 6-1.1-12,1-5.1,

FORM
SB-1/UD

1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing If the designating body requires

information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area.

Otherwise this statement must be

submitted to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or
logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.

2. The statement of benefits form must be submitted to the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the installation of
qualifying abatable equipment for which the person desires to claim a deduction.

3. To obtain a deduction, Form UD-ERA must be filed with the county assessor. Form UD-ERA must be filed between January 1 and May 15 of the assessment
year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology
equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between

January 1 and the extended due date of that year.

4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must submit Form CF-1/UD annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits.

(IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)

5. Fora Form SB-1/UD that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed.
For a Form SB-1/UD that is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-17)

SECTION 1 TAXPAYER INFORMATION

Name of taxpayer

Duke Energy Renewables Solar, LLC

Name of contact person

Tyler Coon

Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state and ZIP code)

550 S. Caldwell St., Charlotte, NC 28202

Title of contact person

Business Development Manager

SECTION 3
Current number

Telephone number Fax number Telephone number E-mail address of contact person
( 980 ) 373-9621 ( ) ( 317 ) 838-2806 Tyler.Coon@duke-energy.com
SECTION 2 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT

Marme of designating body Resolution number

Vigo County Council 21- 03

Location of praperty . T County Taxing district

Pierson Township & Linton “\wyp Vigo County 84-015 ¢ pob

Description of manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment ESTIMATED

and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment =

(Use additional sheets if necessary.) Start Date Completion Date
Manufacturing Equipment 06/2023 1 2/2024

176 MWac solar-powered electric generation facility on 900 acres of leased and/or :

purchased land in PiersonTownship. Research 8 Development Equipment n/a n/a
Logistical Distribution Equipment n/a n/a
Information Technology Equipment n/a n/a

ESTIMATE OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS RESULT OF PROPOSED PROJECT

Salaries Number retained Salaries Number additional
0 n/a 0 n/a 3

Salaries

$200,000

I hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true.

SECTION 4 ATED TOTAL COST AND VALUE OF PROPOSED PROJECT
Manufacturing Research & Development Logistical Distribution Information Technology
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(d)(2) the Equipment Equipment Equipment Equipment
COST of the property is confidential. Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed
oSt Value Cast Value Eost Value Cost Value

Current values 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Plus estimated values of proposed project 100,000,000 n/a nla n/a n/a n/a n/a
Less values of any property being replaced 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Net estimated values upon completion of project | 100,000,000 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED BY THE TAXPAYER
Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) __N/@ Estimated hazardous waste converted (pounds) __N/a
Other benefits:

SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION

Signature of authorized representative Title Date signed (month, day, year)
TS Vice President April 30, 2021

E-mail address Telephone number Fax number

Brian.Stallman@duke-energy.com ( 513 ) 287-2026 ( )

Page 1 of 2



Improvement

Tax Year
Cost

$100,000,000
$100,000,000
$100,000,000
$100,000,000
$100,000,000
$100,000,000
$100,000,000
$100,000,000
$100,000,000
$100,000,000

O oo N OV b WN P

[Eny
o

Total

7 Year Property Tax Abatement Schedule (Modified)

True Tax Value

$42,833,333
$91,750,000
$83,666,667
$75,583,333
$67,500,000
$59,416,667
$51,333,333
$43,250,000
$35,166,667
$31,833,333

Duke Energy Renewables Solar, LLC
Vigo County Hoosier Jack Solar Investment

Full Tax
Burden

$953,856
$2,043,182
$1,863,174
$1,683,166
$1,503,158
$1,323,150
$1,143,143
$963,135
$783,127
$708,897

12,967,988

Tax Abatement

Modified %

100%
91%
83%
74%
65%
57%
48%

0%
0%
0%

Taxes Abated Taxes Paid

$953,856 S0
$1,865,425 $177,757
$1,538,982 $324,192
$1,243,860 $439,306
$980,059 $523,099
$747,580 $575,570
$546,422 $596,720
S0 $963,135

S0 $783,127

S0 $708,897
$7,876,184  $5,091,804

Average
Annual
Declining

Rate

8.70%




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-09

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Drug Free
Community Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and
for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
DRUG FREE COMMUNITY/1148
1148.36700.000.0000 Operating Expenses $56.694
. # 56,004
Total Drug Free Community Fund $56,694 IOy

Ach/ AbsenlD7 u
NayD AbstainD Travis Norris
1

Ayem/ AbsentD MV
NayD Abs“’i"D Brenda Wilson \/W\é m

AyeB/ AbsentD
NayD Abs‘ai“D Marie Theisz é ;

AYeB/ AbsentD ﬁ
NayD Abs“‘i"D Don W. Morris V}/W AL |

NayD ""-““i"I:l Vicki Weger \f/bf L %/4 %W

A)'('.E/ AbsentD \

NayD ’“’-”“’“D David Thompson

k_
5 \\}
Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk, \{
NayD Abs‘“i“D President

Attes

ames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-10

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the EDIT Fund,
the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the purposes
specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
EDIT/1112
1112.44101.000.0000 Improvement-Parks $170.000
Total EDIT Fund $170,000

A;D Abs&D
NayD AbstainD Travis Norris

AyeD AbsentD

Nay[ ] Abswin[™]  Brenda Wilson

AJ,ED AbsentD
NayD AbstainD Marie Theisz

Aycm/ AbscnlD

NayD Abs“‘i“D Don W. Morris
AycB/ z\bscmD
Nay[ ] i I | Vicki Weger

z\ch AbsentD
NayB/ Abs‘ai“D David Thompson

AyeD AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk,

Naym/ AbstainD President

Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-15

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the County
General Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
COUNTY GENERAL/1000
1000.44101.000.0068 Improvement-Parks $170.000 .
Total County General Fund $170,000 # | 70,000
L \ ﬂ £ /
A)’tm/ Absn:mD \/5 %7/
Nay AbStin Travis Norris g /G"
e LT B

Aycm/ A bscnlD o v / )
NayD Abs‘“i"D Brenda Wilson \"[bl M\dﬁx ﬂ/ /L’&‘@\'

i
NayD A"S"‘i“D Marie Theisz /% =

NayD Abs“’i“D Don W. Morris @yﬁW
Z 1= V4
. 7/

Ayem/ AbsentD

/‘I
57 S
Nay[ ] Abstain[™] Vicki Weger i@/ &//fﬁ/g/i/

A)’eD AbsentD (/tg\g )
NayB/ Abstai"D David Thompson = g@"/

A

AyeD AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk,

Naym/ A"““‘“D President (e

Attest;
%es W. Bramble

Vigo County Auditor



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION 2021-04

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for the
purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED APPROVED

JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER/0384
General Fund/1000

From: 1000.25400.000.0384 Food $31,000
To: 1000.44460.000.0384 Vehicles
TOTAL $31,000
Approved on this 11th day of May, 2021. Y/

= Tl
Noy[T]  Avsan™] Travis Norris —

AyeD AbsentD

Noy[]  Aosam[™] Marie Theisz

AyeD AbsentD
Ny[]  Avsam™] Don W. Morris

AyeD AbsentD / © i .
No[]  Avsan[T] Vicki Weger kf /MA‘EL Vf 20504

aye[] Absent[—] M ﬁ
Ny[]  Aosan™] Brenda Wilson . /LM/

AYeD AbsentD J& %\
Noy[T]  Acsam[] David Thompson ‘?\ R

aye[T] Absent[—] y
Ny[] Avsa™Aaron Loudermilk, President%

Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-11

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Non
Reverting Juvenile Justice Center Care of Prisoners Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby
appropriated out of the funds named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
NR CARE OF PRISONERS FUND/4959
4959.35450.000.0000  Building Repair $65.760
4959.44521.000.0000  Locks, Audio & Video $3.000
Total NR Care of Prisoners Fund $68,760 t6 700

p /
I %6

AyoD AbsemD ' 1 V( "
Naym/ Abs“‘i"D Brenda Wilson %M—MM

.-\)'QE/ AbsentD / % 7
NayD AbstainD Marle ThCISZ <.\// ~ i J

NayD Absmi"D Don W. Morris /WWW
Z

Ayem/ AbsentD L/ /. \ . [
NayD Absmi"D Vicki Weger /ﬁ-éféb Jﬁ ggﬁ/

Ayem/ AbsentD DCQ
NayD Abs“““D David Thompson %QD%\

AyeE/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk,
NayD Abs“‘"‘ President o

WM _,ﬁc

es W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




N DE |
SALARY ORDINANCE 2021-12

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the salaries of Vigo
County Indiana, that for the salaries of the County Government Office Holders and the employees for the
year ending December 31, 2021, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set
apart for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated
shall be otherwise expressly stipulated for by law provided, however, that disbursements from each
appropriated are further limited to the amounts listed for the detailed accounts making up such
appropriation unless said accounts are increased or decreased in another ordinance or resolution by the

County Council. Genoral Fa
(’(JtuHﬂ 7en_0m,( -o:nc(

SECTION 2. That for the said fiscal year, there is appropriated out of the Juventle-Fustice-Center-the

following:

COUNTY GENERAL FUND PROPOSED  APPROVED

Juvenile Justice Center/0384 P
Add two detention officers CiVilian ole A

SECTION 3. Effective May 12, 2021.
Approved on this 11th day of May, 2021.

[ y
Ayem/ AbsentD LM
No[]  Avsan™] Travis Norris 5 -

f\ycj AbsentD ,ﬂ/
Dt I I I | Brenda Wilson (éﬁ& w L-

=il Q//% zW,—\

»\yem AbsentD
No[]  Aman[T] Don W. Morris W W

Aycm/ AbsentD
NaYD ‘“’“‘""D Vicki Weger { / %f/j«ﬁ'ﬂ/]

Noy[]  Aesam[T] David Thompson (

f\!‘ﬂd AbsentD A/
Nay[ ] Avstan[™ A aron Loudermilk, President =

e
Attest:
M

es W. Bramble
V1g0 County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-12

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the County
General Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
COUNTY GENERAL FUND/1000
Juvenile Justice Center/0384
1000.10010.000.0384 Payroll $71,984
1000.15210.000.0384 FICA/SSN $5,507
1000.15220.000.0384 PERF $10,222
1000.152320.000.0384 Group Insurance $43.704
Total County General Fund $131,417

Approved on this 11th day of May, 2021 .

AyeD AbseTtD
NayD Abmi"D Brenda Wilson

Ach AbsentD
NayD Abs“’i“D Travis Norris

AyeD AbsentD
N“YD AbstainD Marie Theisz

AyeD AhscnlD

N”YD AbstainD Don W. Morris

AyeD AbsentD
NayD ‘“’““"‘D Vicki Weger

AyeD AbsentD
NayD Abs‘“i"D David Thompson

AyeD AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk,
NayD AbSt”i"D President

Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



i

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-13

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore: (eme’.n fb’
Public. Defender Suft

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the EB¥E Fund,
the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the purposes
specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
PUBLIC DEFENDER SUPPLEMENTAL FUND/1200
1200.44460.000.0000  Vehicle $12,000 ¢ /0,711
Total Public Defender Supplemental Fund $12,000 *
Z
Ayem; AbsenlE
NayD Abs“‘i“D Travis Norris (
Z

;\ch AbsentD CZ’/L W
NayD Abs“““l:l Brenda Wilson %U’L

A!cm/ AbsentD q%/ b( e e
NayD Abs““"[] Marie Theisz

Aycg/ AbsentD /@

NayD Absfa"'I:I Don W. Morris WM
Ayem/ AbsentD

NayD Abmi“D Vicki Weger y LL ,éf &//f;@é/‘

.Ayem/ AbscniD g’m
NayD *“““““D David Thompson

Aycm/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk,

NayD Abs"‘i“D President b

ames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-14

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in

the annual budget. Now, therefore:
tonie land ‘.)ec.*um{:tj

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the EB¥E Fund,
the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the purposes
specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
HOMELAND SECURITY FUND/8223
8223.44460.000.0000 Vehicle $33.000
Total Homeland Security Fund $33,000 35/ 0Q0
s f"
Ayeg AbsenlD
NayD - Abs‘ai“D Travis Norris \-/
7
Aycm/ AbscmD &( %
NaYD P Abs"’i“D Brenda Wilson k//m{/a( M
—
Ayem AbsentD , y/
NayD Abs“’i“D Marie Theisz | /
1._ - == nd

Aycm/ AbsentD @
NayD Abs‘ai“D Don W. Morris Va4 W NV

AJ’&E/ AbsentD { .f' . /
NayD Absm"D Vicki Weger %{ﬁé{ ‘ (/4 £ !;;f’//g'} o

—— e
Ayeg/ AbsentD
N“”D AbSt“i"D David Thompson 3 :

- S y

Ayem AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk, %/
NayD AbstainD President )
Alttest:
C—- e

Jdmes W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-16

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Road
Closure Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
ROAD CLOSURE FUND/4975
4975.44510.000.0000 Equipment New $56.187 7
Total Road Closure Fund $56, 187 (7?56( / 37
Z
z\ycm AhscnlD
NayD Abs“‘i"D Travis Norris {

A QB/ SentD
N:yD :‘:‘”i"D Brenda Wilson WJ/& @W ”Z)&ﬂ(\

A)'cm/ AbsentD M
NayD AbStai“D Marie Theisz \/ /D———/%

r3 Il't/i

Aycm/ AbsentD @
Nay[_] avstainl ] Don W. Morris P74 Wﬁ/&/ﬁ&\?

Aycm/ AbsentD % L- 9
Nay[ ] Abstain[™] - Vicki Weger L0 T iré@/’z/’

v
NayD Abs‘ai“D David Thompson > M
_ AN

Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk,

NayD Abs“““D President .

D G L

#imes W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




SALARY ORDINANCE 2021-13

SECTI & .d]a%\;hurdained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the salaries of Vigo County Indiana,
that for thg szilgr{ﬁse f éi&CQunty Government Office Holders and the employees for the year ending December 31, 2020,
the followﬂ?g sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart for the purposes specified, subject to the laws
governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated shall be otherwise expressly stipulated for by law provided, however,
that disbursements from each appropriated are further limited to the amounts listed for the detailed accounts making up
such appropriation unless said accounts are increased or decreased in another ordinance or resolution by the County

Council.
SECTION 2. That for the said fiscal year, there is appropriated out of the Vigo County Health Department the following:
REQUESTED APPROVED

VIGO COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT/1159
Environmental Health Supervisor
a. Amend compensation from $44,090/yr to $51,000/yr

SECTION 3. Effective May 12, 2021.
Approved on this 11th day of May, 2021.

AyeD AbscntD

Nay[] Avsta[™] Brenda Wilson

AyeD AbsentD

Nay[] Avstamn[™] Travis Norris
AyeD AbscntD
Nay[]  Aestan[T] Marie Theisz

AyeD AbsentD
No[]  Aesan[T] Don W. Morris

AyeD AbsentD
Nay[] Avstan[™] Vicki Weger

AyeD AbsentD
Nay[]  Aesam[] David Thompson

AyeD AbsentD
Nay[™] AvSan™A aron Loudermilk, President

Allest.

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021-17

WHERdsA §oithas been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was
appropuoptrathethecknnual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the
Vigo County Health Department, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out
of the funds named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
VIGO COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT/1159
Payroll $6,910
FICA/SSN $529
PERF $982
Total Vigo County Health Department $8,421

Approved on this 11th day of May, 2021 .

AyeD Ahsentj
NayD AbstainD Brenda Wilson

AJ"-‘D AbsentD
NayD Absta"‘D Travis Norris

AyeD AbsentD
NayD AbstainD Marie Theisz

AyeD AbsentD
NayD Abs‘ai“D Don W. Morris

AyeD AbsentD
NayD Abs‘ai"D Vicki Weger

AyeD AbsentD

NayD M”“‘“"D David Thompson

AyeD AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk,

NayD AbstainD President

Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



SB'E9S9ST § | 8Z'WIS'9sT ¢ | £R'€95'95T § | 68'€95'957 § | 78'€95'957 $ | €B'E95'95T ¢ | 98'E95'95Z S 1540000°00F B0 T ke i <
SO9YL'Y S LLLOV'SY $ 918859y § (®Osv'er $|l67.TOv $ TvTIvY'L § ze0ZT'6S $ %ITBO'ET  TLET Qdd #9217 sedng
SLOVLY  § LEUVTY $ SYRPE'Y $ TLOSSY  $§96TSLT  $ 00795S  $ IPEES'S S %S6LE'T [4 anahed/ajjinspiedays
£2Tv807 $ TSE9BET S €TV8Y'BT § YL'STE'OT S| STULIEVT § LTEETL S TTQIL'OT $ %GETYOT 619 Qd4 %3240 3507
OETO8'EC S ST'BYE'ET S ET'S60WC $ 96'88E'VT S| BLIBIVZ ¢ 60'BSE'ST $ Z8'6I6TT S %VEEE'S 23 Qdd A2y
607TIS'6  $ TOOTO0T $ 68'80S0T § 69'90S‘TT $I8rpOSZI $ 8Y'SEL'OT S 69/IS0 S %pOvSZ 15T Qdd uoislitesd
BIBYSY  $ 6LLE9Y § vB9ZLY ¢ 00506 | ST'ER0'S § BLSELS S TZVIOT  § %9p95T €6 uosiaid
€729/ § ES6S89L S 6596097 § VLOLS'VT $|68Ub0'EZ § TSTYE'OT § L6G6TZE § %S0SSTL  9pL 2.3 42110
LS'STQ'6 mHHN.N.B.mz;m,/:H.mwmﬁ.m, $ SOTwe's S| 6TSSE'6 S vTe08's S 98'S5/9'8  § %918€€ 10T Qdd uaysog man
66'8/5°L $ TEWIE'L $ 8Y690L $ 66559 $|8Y0S09 S 9vIIOY ¢ 0SLOL'S $ %B6VS'E %4 SUnaN
E8I9T'S S LL6L0'S  § vIL66Y $ vbEEs'Y S |vIe99T ¢ 9pTIOT ¢ TrpS9's S %6E0ZT  TEL uoury
BEBBSVE § TLESEL6 S SO6II'00T $ 69'6v9'SOT S § SE0BT'TIT & E670E'SET § SPO66'Z $ %00t L08°T

i l0£/w0L | 9§ ovféos | 70s/H0s | l09/Wop | Aeey T a8eu

.. SNOLLYNIBINOD NOLLASINLSIA . _ i el

€20 ul uollnqusiq 404
s}un o1 uonnquasiq 103 suondg 117 A1ases aiqnd
ALNNOD O9IA



